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CHAPTER IV - CLAIMS, REVIEW AND ADJUDICATION PROCEDURES 
 
NOTE:  Chapter IV has been moved to the new CMS Manual System, in the Medicare 
Claims Processing Manual (Pub. 100-4).  The new manual can be found at 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals.  A crosswalk from the deleted manual sections to the 
new manual sections follows. 
 

 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Line Review – HCFA-1490S 
   
Review of Form HCFA-l490S 4010 Not Found (perhaps 

should be in Claims 
Chapter 26) 

Items 1-3 – Patient Identification 4010.1 See above 
Item 4 – Nature of Illness or Injury and Employment 
Relationship 

4010.2 See above 

Item 5 – Information for Complementary Insurer 4010.3 See above 
Item 6 – Signature of Patient 4010.4 See above 
Review of Physician’s or Supplier’s Statement 4011 See above 
  See above 

Line Review – Health Insurance Claim Form 
   
Review of the Health Insurance Claim Form – CMS-
1500 

4020 100-4, 26-§10, 30 

Items 1-13 – Patient Identification Information 4020.1 100-4, 26-§10.2, 
10.3, 100-5, 3-§60 

Items 14-22 – Physician or Supplier Information 4020.2 100-4, 23-§10, 26-
§10.4 

Item 23A – Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury 4020.3 100-4, 14-§50, 26-
§10.6 

Item 23B 4020.4 100-4, 26-§10.7 
Simplified Billing Requirements for Independent 
Laboratory Claims 

4021 100-4, 1-§80.5.1, 4, 
22-§50.1 

Review of Relevant Information 4022 Not Found- Perhaps 
deleted (not in 
current Manual file 
or Internet file paper 
manual, but listed in 
I-Drive TOC file) 

Time Limit for Filing Claims 4025 100-4, 1-§70.4 
   



 2

 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Items and Services Having Special Review Considerations 
   
Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetic, and Orthotic 
Supplies 

4105 100-4, 20-§100.2.3 

Home Use of DME 4105.1 100-2, 15-§100.1, 
100-4, 20-§10.1.1 

Evidence of Medical Necessity 4105.2 100-2, 15-§100.1, 
100-4, 20-§10.1.1 

Incurred Expenses for DME, and Orthotic and 
Prosthetic Devices 

4105.3 100-4, 20-§100.2.3 

Patient Equipment Payments Exceed Deductible       
and Coinsurance on Assigned Claims 

4105.4 100-4, 20-§100.2.3 

Evidence of Medical Necessity – Oxygen Claims 4105.5 100-4, 20-§100.2.3 
Durable Medical Equipment 4106 100-4, 20-§100.2.3 
Making the Rental/Purchase Decision Actions to be 
Completed Before Implementing Procedures to Make 
Reimbursement Based on Carrier Rental/Purchase 
Decision 

4106.1 100-4, 20-§30.5 

Rental Equipment Being Paid When Carrier    
Rental/Purchase Decisions Go Into Effect 

4106.2 100-4, 20-§30.5 

Processing DME Claims Involving Carrier       
Rental/Purchase Decision 

4106.3 100-4, 20-§30.5 

Systems and Pricing Consultation in Making       
Rental/Purchase Decision 

4106.4 100-4, 20-§30.5 

Beneficiary Alleges Hardship 4106.5 Not Found - 
recommended place 
in Pub 100-4, DME 
chapter (20) 

Durable Medical Equipment – Billing and Payment 
Considerations Under the Fee Schedule 

4107 100-4, 20-§§20 and 
20.4  

General Billing and Claims Processing Requirements 4107.1 100-4, 20-§100 
Rent/Purchase Decision 4107.2 100-4, 20-§30.5 
Comparability and Inherent Reasonableness 
Limitations 

4107.3 100-4, 20-§30.5 

15 Month Ceiling on Capped Rental Items 4107.4 100-4, 20-§30.5 
Transcutaneous Electrical Nerve Stimulator (TENS) 4107.5 100-4, 20-§30.1.2 
Written Order Prior to Delivery 4107.6 100-3, 1-§256 
Special Requirements for Oxygen Claims 4107.7 100-4, 20-§130.6 
EOMB Messages 4107.8 100-4, 20-§100, 

130.2, 130.3, 130.4, 
130.5 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Oxygen HCPCS Codes Effective 1/1/89 4107.9 deleted - updated 
when CMS changes 
HCPCS codes 

Oxygen Equipment and Contents Billing Chart 4107.10 100-4, 20-§130 
Laboratory Services – (Item 7C) 4110 100-4, 16-§50 
Services by Participating Hospital-Leased Laboratories 4110.1 100-4, 16-§50.3.1 
Laboratory Services by Physicians 4110.2 100-4, 16-§50.2, 

50.2.1 
Independent Laboratory Services 4110.3 100-4, 16-§10 
Laboratory Services to a Patient at Home or in 
Institution 

4110.4 100-4, 16-§60.1.2 

Hospital Laboratory Services Furnished to Non-
Hospital Patients 

4110.5 100-4, 16-§50.3.2 

Billing for Physician Assistant (PA) Nurse Practitioner 
(NP) or Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS) Services 

4112 100-4, 12-§110, 
110.2, 120B 

Billing Requirements for PA Services 4112.1 100-4, 12-§110.3 
Billing Requirements for NP or CNS Services 4112.2 100-4, 12-§120.1 
Billing for Teaching Physician Services 4113 100-4, 12-§100.1.8 
Billing Procedures for Maxillofacial Services 4114 100-2, 15-§120 
Ambulance Services 4115 100-4, 15-§10.2 
Chiropractic Services 4118 100-2, 15-§240-

240.1.5 
DMERC Instructions For Denying Claims For Drugs 
Billed and/or Paid to Suppliers Not Licensed to 
Dispense Drugs 

4119 100-4, 17-§60.1 

Foot Care 4120 100-2, 16, §100 
Application of Foot Care Exclusions to Physicians 
Services 

4120.1 100-2, 16, §100  

Application of "Reasonable and Necessary" Limitations 
to Foot Care Services 

4120.2 100-2, 16, §100.1 

Denial Messages 4121.3 100-4, 21, §50.21 
Certain Devices with a Food and Drug Administration 
(FDA) Investigational Device Exemption (IDE) 

4122 100-2, 14 §50 

Payment for Certain Investigational Devices 4122.1 100-2, 14 §50 
Billing Requirements for FDA-Approved 
Investigational Devices 

4122.2 100-4, 26, §10.3, 
item 23  

HCFA's Master File of Investigational Devices 4122.3 Not Found, to be in 
100-2, 14, §20 

Adjudicating the Claim 4122.4 Not Found, to be in 
100-4, 20, §130 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

MSN/EOMB Messages 4122.5 Not Found, to be in 
100-4, 20, §130 

Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carriers 
(DMERCS)--Mandatory Assignment for Drug Claims 

4123 100-4, 17-§50 

Eye Refractions (Item 7C) 4125 100-2, 16-§90 
Portable X-Ray Services (Item 7C) 4130 100-4, 13-§30 
Claims for Transportation in Connection With 
Furnishing Diagnostic Tests 

4131 100-4, 13-§90 

Radiology and Pathology Services to Hospital 
Inpatients (Item 7C) 

4135 100-4, 13-§20.2.1, 60 

Anesthesiology Services (Item 7C) 4137 100-4, 12-§50 
Blood or Packed Cells (Items 7C and 7E) 4140 100-4,  26, §10.4, 

item 24 
Patient-Initiated Second Opinions 4141 100-2, 15-§30 
Consultations 4142 100-4, 12-§30.6.10 
Preadmission Diagnostic Testing 4143 deleted - obsolete 
Flat Fee or Package Charges 4145 deleted - obsolete 
Alzheimer’s Disease or a Related Disorder and the 
Non-   Inpatient Psychiatric Services Limitation 

4146 100-1, 3-§30.2 

Services to Homebound Patients 4147 100-4, 12-§30.6.14.2 
Processing and Review of Claims – Homebound 
Patients 

4147.1 Not Found - to be 
added in Pub 100-2, 
15, §30 and §60.4 

Surgery – Multiple Procedures Performed During the 
Same Operations 

4149 100-4, 12-§40.4 

Services Performed by More than One Physician for the 
Same Surgery 

4151 100-4, 12-§40.8 

Telehealth Claims 4159 100-4, 12-§190.1 
Claims for Outpatient Physical Therapy Services 
Furnished by Clinic Providers 

4160 100-4, 5-§30 

Computation of Payment by the Clinic 4160.1 100-4, 5-§30.1 
Special Instructions for Reviewing Form HCFA-1490 
When Used for Outpatient Physical Therapy Bill After 
June 30, 1968 

4160.2 deleted - 1490 
obsolete 

Part I of the HCFA-1490, Item 6-Request for Payment 
on the Clinic Record 

4160.3 deleted - 1490 
obsolete 

Part II of the HCFA-1490 4160.4 deleted - 1490 
obsolete 

Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Physical 
or Occupational Therapist in Independent Practice 

4161 100-2, 15-§230.4 

Claims for Outpatient Services Furnished by a Clinical 
Social Worker (CSW) 

4162 100-2, 15-§170 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Services Not in the Definition of RHC Services 
Ordered by a Physician Assistant (PA) or Nurse 
Practitioner (NP) of a Rural Health Clinic 

4164 100-2, 13-§30.3 

Denial of Payment Because of Suspension, Exclusion, 
or Termination for Fraud or Abuse 

4165 Pub 100-8, Chapter 3 

Payment for Certain Physician Services Performed in 
Facility Settings 

4167 obsolete - included in 
annual fee schedule 
update 

Non-physician Medical Items, Supplies, and Services 
Furnished 

4168 100-4, 3§10.4 

Prepayment Identification (Front-End Denials) 4168.1 Deleted-obsolete  
Postpayment Identification to Detect Duplicate and 
          Improper Payments for Non-physician Services 

4168.2 Deleted-obsolete 

Suggested Carrier A/B Report Format 4168.3 Deleted-obsolete 
Special Prepayment Processing Procedures 4168.4 Deleted-obsolete 
Coordination of Part A Denials From Intermediaries 
(A/B Link) 

4169 Deleted-obsolete 

PRO Prior Approval for Certain Surgical Procedures 4170 Deleted - Obsolete 
Elective Surgical Procedures Subject to 100 Percent 
PRO Prior Approval 

4170.1 Deleted - Obsolete 

Coordination Between PRO and Carrier 4170.2 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO Authorization Numbers 4170.3 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO Approves Procedure 4170.4 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO Disapproves Procedure 4170.5 Deleted - Obsolete 
Claim Lacks Authorization Number 4170.6 Deleted - Obsolete 
Reports to the PRO 4170.7 Deleted - Obsolete 
Appeals 4170.8 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO/Carrier Agreement 4170.9 Deleted - Obsolete 
Physician Sanctions for Assistant at Cataract Claims 4170.10 Deleted - Obsolete 
Carrier Approval Authority for Laparoscopic 
Cholecystectomy 

4170.11 100-3, 1-§100.13 

Provider Relations 4170.14 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO Review of Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC) 
Claims 

4171 Deleted - Obsolete 

Reports to PRO 4171.1 Deleted - Obsolete 
Reports from PRO 4171.2 Deleted - Obsolete 
Review 4171.3 Deleted - Obsolete 
PRO/Carrier Data Exchange 4171.4 Deleted - Obsolete 
Processing of Claims for the Services of Certified 
Registered Nurse Anesthetists 

4172 100-4, 12-§140 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Eligibility for Payment 4172.1 100-4, 12-§140.1 
Issuance of Provider Billing Number 4172.2 100-4, 12-§140.1.1 
Annual Review of Certification 4172.3 100-4, 12-§140.1.2 
Payment Records 4172.4 Deleted-obsolete 
Other Claims Processing Requirements 4172.5 100-4, 12-§140.3.4 
Billing Procedures and Modifiers for CRNA and an 
Anesthesiologist in a Single Anesthesia Procedure 

4172.6 100-4, 12-§140.4.2 

Exempt CRNAs at Rural Hospitals 4172.7 Deleted-obsolete 
Positron Emission Tomography (PET) Scans 4173 100-4, 13-§60 
Conditions for Medicare Coverage of PET Scans for 
Noninvasive Imaging of the Perfusion of the Heart 

4173.1 100-4, 13-§60 

Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for 
Characterization of Solitary Pulmonary Nodules 
(SPNs) and PET Scans Using FDG to Initially Stage 
Lung Cancer 

4173.2 100-4, 13-§60.2 

Conditions of Coverage of PET Scans for Recurrence 
of Colorectal, Cancer, Staging, and Characterization of 
Lymphoma, and Recurrence of Melanoma 

4173.3 100-4, 13-§60.2 

Billing Requirements for PET Scans 4173.4 100-4, 13-§60.2 
HCPCS and Modifiers for PET Scans 4173.5 100-4, 13-§60.2 
Claims Processing Instructions for PET Scan Claims 4173.6 100-4, 13-§60 
Cryosurgery of the Prostate Gland 4174 100-3, 1-§230.9 
Summary 4174.1 100-3, 1 §230.9 
Requirements for Submitting Claims 4174.2 100-4, 26 
Payment and Coding Requirements 4174.3 100-3, 1-§230.9 
Processing Claims to Ensure that Payment Conditions 
are Met 

4174.4 Not Found - To be 
placed in 100-3, 1-
§230.9 

Transmyocardial Revascularization (TMR) for 
Treatment of Severe Angina 

4174.5 100-3, 1-§20.6 

   
Hospice Care 

   
Claims Involving Beneficiaries Who Have Elected 
Hospice Coverage 

4175 100-4, 11-§10, 40.1.3 

Furnish Physicians with Information About Hospice 
Benefits 

4175.1 100-4, 11-§40.1.3, 
120 

Processing Claims for Hospice Benefits 4175.2 100-4, 11-§50 
Payment Safeguards 4175.3 100-4, 11-§40.2.2 
Performance Indicators 4175.4 100-4, 11-§40.1.3, 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

40.2 
Pancreas Transplants 4176 100-3, 1-§260.3 
Billing Instructions for Pancreas Transplants 4176.1 Not Found, to be 

placed in 100-4, 12-
§80 

   
Preventive Services 

   
Colorectal Cancer Screening 4180 100-4, 18-§60 
Covered Services and HCPCS Codes 4180.1 100-4, 18-§60.2 
Coverage Criteria 4180.2 100-4, 18-§60.2 
Determining Whether or Not the Beneficiary is at High 
Risk for Developing Colorectal Cancer 

4180.3 100-4, 18-§60.3 

Determining Frequency Standards 4180.4 100-4, 18-§60.4 
Noncovered Services 4180.5 100-4, 18-§60.5 
Payment Requirements 4180.6 100-4, 18-§60 
Common Working File (CWF) Edits 4180.7 100-4, 18-§60.2.1 
Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) and Explanations 
of Your Part B Medicare Benefits (EOMBs) 

4180.8 100-4, 18-§60.7 

Remittance Advice Notices 4180.9 100-4, 18-§60.8 
Ambulatory Surgical Center Facility Fee 4180.10 100-4, 18-§60.2.2 
Bone Mass Measurements 4181 100-4, 13-§140 
Conditions of Coverage 4181.1 100-4, 13-§140.1 
Frequency Standard 4181.2 100-4, 13-§140.2 
Payment Methodology and HCPCS Coding 4181.3 100-4, 13-§140.3 
Requirements for Submitting Claims 4181.4 100-4, 13-§140.3 
Prostate Cancer Screening Tests and Procedures 4182 100-4, 18-§50 
Coverage Summary 4182.1 100-4, 18-§50 
Requirements for Submitting Claims 4182.2 100-4, 18-§50.3 
HCPCS Codes and Payment Requirements 4182.3 100-4, 18-§50.2, 50.3 
Calculating the Frequency 4182.4 100-4, 18-§50.6 
CWF Edits 4182.5 100-4, 18-§50.6 
Correct Coding Requirements 4182.6 100-4, 18-§50.3.1 
Diagnosis Coding Requirements 4182.7 100-4, 18-§50.5 
Denial Messages 4182.8 100-4, 18-§50.7, 50.8 
Stem Cell Transplantation 4183 100-3, 1-§110.8.1 
General 4183.1 Not Found - to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30  
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

HCPCS and Diagnostic Coding 4183.2 100-3, 1-§110.8.1 
Non-Covered Conditions 4183.3 100-3, 1-§110.8.1 
Edits 4183.4 Not Found- to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30 
Suggested MSN/EOMB and RA Messages 4183.5 100-4, 21 §50 
Glaucoma Screening 4184 100-4, 18-§70 
Conditions of Coverage 4184.1 100-2, 15-§280 
Claims Submissions Requirements and Applicable 
HCPCS Codes 

4184.2 100-4, 18-§70.1, 
70.1.1 

Calculating the Frequency 4184.3 100-4, 18-§70.3 
Common Working File (CWF) Edits 4184.4 100-4, 18-§70.1.2 
Claims Editing 4184.5 100-4, 18-§70.1.2 
Diagnosis Coding Requirements 4184.6 100-4, 18-§70.1.1 
Payment Methodology 4184.7 100-4, 18-§70.2 
Remittance Advice Notices 4184.8 100-4, 18-§70.4 
Medicare Summary Notice (MSN) and Explanation of 
Medicare Benefits (EOMB) Messages 

4184.9 100-4, 18-§70.5 

   
Provider-Based Physician Billing 

   
Billing for Provider-Based Physician Services 4200 100-4, 12-§80 
   

Other Billings 
   
Billing by Carrier-Dealing Group Practice Prepayment 
Plans 

4255 Deleted-obsolete 

Billing by Direct Dealing Group Practice Prepayment 
Plan 

4260 Deleted-obsolete 

Billing By Organizations on HCFA-1500 or HCFA-
1490U 

4265 Deleted-obsolete 

Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) - Claims For
Physician/Supplier Services Furnished to HMO 
Member 

4267 100-4, 1-§30.8.3 

Claims Processing Procedures for Physician/Supplier 
Services to HMO Member 

4267.1 100-4, 1-§30.8.3 

Procedures for Handling Claims Transferred by the 
HMO 

4267.2 100-4, 1-§30.8.3 

ESRD Bill Processing Procedures 4270 100-4, 8-§70, 80, 90, 
90.1, 90.3.2, 130 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Home Dialysis Supplies and Equipment 4270.1 100-4, 8-§60.4.4, 
90.1, 90.2, 90.2.2 

Bill Review of Laboratory Services 4270.2 100-4, 8-§60.1, 90, 
16-§40.6, 16-§60.1.3 

Home Dialysis Patients' Option for Billing 4271 100-4, 8-§70.1, 80, 
90.1, 100.2 

Payment for Dialysis Furnished to Patients Who are 
Traveling 

4271.1 100-4, 8-§100 

Monthly Capitation Payments for Physician's Services 
   to Maintenance Dialysis Patients 

4272 100-4, 8-§100.2, 140, 
20-§30.8 

Billing Requirements for the Monthly Capitation 
Payment 

4272.1 100-4, 8-§140, 140.1, 
20-§30.8 

Data Elements Required for Claims for Payment under 
the Monthly  Capitation Payment Method 

4272.2 100-4, 8-§140, 140.3 

Controlling Claims Paid Under the Monthly Capitation 
Payment Method 

4272.3 100-4, 8-§140.4 

Physician's Services Furnished to a Dialysis  
         Patient Away from Home or Usual Facility 

4272.4 100-4, 8-§100.3, 
140.4 

Claims for Payment for Epoetin Alfa (EPO) 4273 100-4, 8-§60. 4 
Completion of Initial Claims for EPO 4273.1 100-4, 8-§60. 4.2, 

60.4.2.1 
Completion of Subsequent Claims for EPO 4273.2 100-4, 8-§60.4.2.2 
Initial Method Payment for Physician's Services to 
Maintenance Dialysis Patients 

4275 100-4, 8-§130.2, 160 

Billing Requirements for the Initial Method (IM) 4275.1 100-4, 8-§130.2 
Definitions 4275.2 100-4, 8-§130.2 
Abortion Services 4276 100-4, 3-§100.1 
Conditions of Coverage 4276.1 100-4, 3-§100.1 
Billing Instructions 4276.2 100-4, 3-§100.1B 
Common Working File (CWF) Edits 4276.3 100-4, 3-§100.1C 
Diabetes Outpatient Self-Management Training 
Services 

4280 100-2, 15-§§300 

General Conditions of Coverage and Diabetes Training 
Hours 

4280.1 100-2, 15-§§300 

Beneficiaries Eligible for Coverage 4280.2 100-2, 15-§§300 
Provider/Supplier Eligibility to Provide the Training 4280.3 100-2, 15-§§300 
Quality Standards 4280.4 100-2, 15-§§300 
Enrollment of DMEPOS Suppliers 4280.5 100-2, 15-§§300 
Enrollment of Entities Other Than DMEPOS 4280.6 100-2, 15-§§300 
HCPCS Coding 4280.7 100-2, 15-§§300 
General Payment Conditions 4280.8 100-2, 15-§§300 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Peripheral Neuropathy with Loss of Protective 
Sensation (LOPS) in People  
   With Diabetes 

4281 100-3, 1-§70.2.1 

Coverage 4281.1 100-3, 1-§70.2.1 
Applicable Codes 4281.2 Not Found- to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30 
Payment Requirements 4281.3 Not Found- to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30 
Standard System Edits 4281.4 Not Found- to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30 
CWF Edits 4281.5 Not Found- to be in 

100-4, 12,-§30 
   

Medicare as Secondary Payer 
   
Intermediary Notification of Other Insurance 
Involvement 

4300 Deleted-obsolete 

Reviewing Claims for the Working Aged 4301 100-5, 2-§10.1, 5-
§20, 20.1 

Processing Claims for Primary Medicare Benefits 
Where Working Aged Provisions May Apply 

4301.1 100-5, 5-§30.3.1, 
40.7, 40.7.2 

Reviewing Claims Involving Automobile Medical, 
Automobile No Fault, and Any Liability Insurance 

4302 100-5, 5-§30.3 

Paying Secondary Benefits Where EGHP has Paid 
Primary Benefits for ESRD Beneficiary 

4303 100-5, 5-§30.3.2 

Reviewing Medicare Claims Where VA Liability May 
Be Involved 

4304 100-5, 5-§20.3 

Payment Safeguards 4304.1 100-5, 5-§20.3.1 
Performance Indicators 4304.2 100-5, 5-§20.3.1 
Selected Trauma Related Codes for MSP Development 4305 100-5, 5-§20.1, 20.2 
Medicare Secondary Payment (MSP) Modules 
(MSPPAY) 

4306 100-5, 5-§50, 50.1, 
50.1.1, 50.1.2, 50.1.3, 
50.1.4, 50.1.5, 50.1.6 

Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier Claims 
(MSPPAYB Module) 

4306.1 100-5, 5-§50.1.7 

Payment Calculation for Physician/Supplier Claims 
(MSPPAYBL) 

4306.2 100-5, 5-§50.1.8 

Medicare Secondary Payer (MSP) Claims Processing 
Under Common Working File (CWF) 

4307 100-5, 6-§10, 10.1 

Definition of MSP/CWF Terms 4307.1 100-5, 6-§10.2 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

MSP Maintenance Transaction Record Processing 4307.2 100-5, 6-§20, 20.1, 
20.1.1, 20.1.2, 20.1.3, 
30, 30.1, 30.1.2, 
30.1.3, 30.2 

MSP Claim Processing 4307.3 100-5, 6-§40, 40.1, 
40.2, 40.3, 40.4 

MSP Cost Avoided Claims 4307.4 100-5, 6-§40.5 
First Claim Development 4307.5 Deleted – Obsolete 

(COBC 
responsibility) 

First Claim Development Audit Trail for CPEP 
Purposes 

4307.6 Deleted – Obsolete 
(COBC 
responsibility) 

CWF MSP On-Line Inquiry 4307.7 100-5, 6-§40.6 
MSP Purge Process 4307.8 100-5, 6-§40.7, 40.8 
   

Request for Information From the Public 
   
Request for Information Required in the Development 
of MSP Claims 

4308 Deleted – Obsolete 
(COBC 
responsibility) 

Model Development Letter Questions 4308.1 Deleted – Obsolete 
(COBC 
responsibility) 

Physicians to Provide Notices For Elective Surgery 4360 Not Found- to be in 
100-4, 30 

Provide Notice of Requirement 4360.1 Not Found-to be in 
100-4,30  

New Physicians 4360.2 Not Found- to be in 
100-9 

Handling Beneficiary Complaints 4360.3 Deleted-doesn't say 
anything 

   
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition 

   
Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (PEN) 4450 100-4, 20-§100.2.2, 

100.2.2.3 
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 Old § 
 

Pub, Chapter, & § 

Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as Full Replacement for Intravenous Anti-Emetic Drugs 
   
Payment for Oral Anti-Emetic Drugs When Used as 
Full Replacement for Intravenous Anti-Emetic Drugs 
As Part of A Cancer Chemotherapeutic Regimen 

4460 100-4, 17-§80.2 

HCPCS Codes 4460.1 100-4, 17-§80.2.1 
Claims Processing Jurisdiction 4460.2 100-4, 17-§80.2.2 
Payment for Intravenous Iron Replacement Therapy 
Drugs 

4461 This is only a 
heading in the MCM 

Sodium Ferric Gluconate Complex in Sucrose Injection 4461.1 100-4, 8-§60.2.4.2 
Iron Sucrose Injection 4461.2 100-4, 8-§60.2.4.2 
Messages for Use with Denials 4461.3 100-4, 8-§60.2.4.2 
   

Immunosuppressive Drugs 
   
Payment for Immunosuppressive Drugs 4471 100-4, 8-§120.1, 17-

§80.3 
Routing Claims 4471.1 100-4, 17-§80.3 
Determination of Eligibility 4471.2 100-2, 15-§50.5 
Reasonable Charge Determinations 4471.3 Deleted – Obsolete 

Updated in 100-4, 
17-§80.3 

HCPCS Codes 4471.4 100-2, 15-§50.5 
EOMB Messages 4471.5 100-4, 17-§80.3.2 
Carriers Reporting 4471.6 Deleted-obsolete 

Vaccines 
   
Billing for Pneumococcal, Hepatitis B, and Influenza 
Virus Vaccines 

4480 100-4, 18-§10, 10.1 

General Claims Processing Requirements 4480.1 100-4, 18-§10.2 
HCPCS Coding 4480.2 100-4, 18-§10.2.1 
Billing Requirements 4480.3 100-4, 18-§10.2.1 
Payment Requirements 4480.4 100-4, 18-§10.4, 

10.4.2 
No Legal Obligation to Pay 4480.5 100-4, 18-§10.4.3 
Roster Bills 4480.6 100-4, 18-§10.2.5.2 
Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) Processing 
Requirements 

4480.7 100-4, 18-§10.2.5.2 

Specialty Code/Place of Service (POS) 4480.8 100-4, 18-§10.3, 
10.3.1 
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Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) Processing 
Requirements 

4480.9 100-4, 18-§10.3 

Specialty Code/Place of Service (POS) Processing 
Requirements 

4480.10 100-4, 18-§10.2.5 

Centralized Billing for Fu and Pneumococcal (PPV) 
Vaccination Claims 

4481 100-4, 18-§10.3, 
10.3.1.1 

   
Services Provided In Health Manpower Shortage Areas 

   
Determining if a New Physician Provided Service in a 
Health Manpower Shortage Area 

4500 100-4, 12-§90.4 

List of Health Manpower Shortage Areas (HMSAs) 4500.1 100-4, 12-§90.4.2 
Calculating the Appropriate Customary Charge 4500.2 100-4, 12-§90.4.4 
New Physician Billing for Services Performed in a 
HMSA 

4500.3 Not Found to be 
placed in 100-4, 23 
unless obsolete 

   
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) 

   
Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System 
(HCPCS) 

4501 100-4, 23-§20 

Use and Maintenance of CPT-4 in HCPCS 4506 100-4, 23-§20.1 
Local Codes 4507 100-4, 23-§20.2 
Local Codes at Regular Carriers 4507.1 100-4, 23-§20.2 
Use and Acceptance of HCPCS Codes and Modifiers 4508 100-4, 23-§20.3 
Coding for Non-Covered Services and Services Not 
Reasonable and Necessary 

4508.1 100-4, 23-§20.9.1.1 

HCPCS Update 4509 100-4, 23-§20.1 
Payment Concerns While Updating Codes 4509.1 100-4, 23-§30.2.1 
Payment Utilization Review (UR) and Coverage 
Information on CMS Tape File 

4509.2 100-4, 23-§20.8 

Deleted HCPCS Codes/Modifiers 4509.3 100-4, 23-§20.4 
Claims Review and Adjudication Procedures 4540 100-4, 23-§20, 20.6 
Professional Relations 4550 100-4, 23-§20.6 
Professional Relations for HCPCS 4551 100-4, 23-§20.6 
HCPCS Training 4552 100-4, 23-§20.5 
Radiology Fee Schedule 4600 Deleted - Obsolete  
Mixed Multispecialty Clinic (Specialty Code 70) 4600.1 Deleted - Obsolete 
Radiation Therapy 4600.2 100-4, 13-§70 
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Issue Conversion Factors to Intermediaries 4600.3 Deleted - Obsolete 
Screening Mammography and Diagnostic 
Mammography 

4601 100-4, 18-§20 

Screening Mammography Examinations 4601.1 100-4, 18-§20 
Identifying a Screening Mammography Claim and 
Diagnostic Mammography Claim 

4601.2 100-4, 18-§20.1, 
20.2, 20.2.1, 20.3, 
20.3.1, 20.3.2, 
20.3.2.2, 20.4, 20.5.2, 
20.6 

Adjudicating the Claim 4601.3 100-4, 18-§20.1, 
20.5, 20.5.1 

MSN and EOMB Messages 4601.4 100-4, 18-§20.8, 
20.8.1 

Remittance Advice Messages 4601.5 100-4, 18-§20.8.2 
Diagnostic and Screening Mammograms Performed 
with New Technologies 

4601.6 100-4, 18-§20.7 

Magnetic Resonance Angiography 4602 100-4, 13-§40.1, 18-
§20.7 

Magnetic Resonance Angiography Coverage Summary 4602.1 100-4, 13-§40.1.1 
Coding Requirements 4602.2 100-4, 13-§40.1.2 
Payment Requirements and Methodology 4602.3 100-4, 13-§40.1.4 
Format for Submitting Medicare Carrier Claims 4602.4 100-4, 26 
Claims Editing 4602.5 100-8 
Screening Pap Smear and Pelvic Examination 4603 100-4, 18-§30, 40 
Screening Pap Smear Coverage and Payment 
Requirements 

4603.1 100-4, 16-§80.2, 18-
§30, 30.1, 30.2, 30.4, 
30.5 

Screening Pelvic Examination Coverage and Payment 
Requirements 

4603.2 100-4, 18-§40, 40.1, 
40.2, 40.3, 40.4 

Diagnosis Coding 4603.3 100-4, 18-§30.6 
Billing Requirements 4603.4 100-4, 18-§30.3, 

40.3, 40.5 
Calculating Frequency Limitations 4603.5 100-4, 18-§40.1 
CWF Edits 4603.6 100-4, 18-§30.3, 40.3 
Medicare Summary Notices (MSNs) and Explanations 
of Your Part B Medicare Benefits (EOMBs) 

4603.7 100-4, 18-§40.6 

Remittance Advice Notices 4603.8 100-4, 18-§40.7 
Furnishing Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database 
(MPFSDB) Pricing Files 

4620 100-4, 23-§30.3 

Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for Local and 
Carrier Priced Codes 

4620.1 100-4, 23-§30.3.1 
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Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for National 
Codes 

4620.2 100-4, 23-§30.3.2 

Furnishing Fee Schedule (Excluding Physician Fee 
Schedule), Prevailing Charge and Conversion Factor 
Data to United Health Care, Intermediaries, State 
Agencies, Indian Health Services, and United Mine 
Workers 

4620.3 100-4, 23-§30.3.3 

File Specifications 4621 100-4, 23-§30.3.5 
Responsibility to Download and Implement Durable 
Medical Equipment, Prosthetics, Orthotics, and 
Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedules 

4622 100-4, 23-§30.3.4 

Correct Coding Initiative 4630 100-4, 23-§20.9, 
20.9.2, 20.9.3, 20.9.4, 
20.9.5, 20.9.6 

   
Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurers 

   
Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurer 4700 100-4, 28-§10 
General Requirements 4701 Deleted-obsolete 
Medigap Assignment Selection 4702 100-4, 28-§20, 30 
Medigap Assignment Selection 4702.1 100-4, 28-§20.1 
EOMB Messages 4703 100-4, 28-§40 
Remittance Notice Messages 4704 100-4, 28-§50 
Returned Medigap Notices 4705 100-4, 28-§60 
Charging Medigap Insurers 4706 100-4, 28-§70.3 
Electronic Transmission 4707 100-4, 28-§80 
Paper Submission 4708 100-4, 28-§900 
Medigap Electronic Claims Transfer Agreements 4709 100-4, 28-§80.3 
   

Global Surgery 
   
General 4820 100-4, 12-§30.6.3, 

30.6.6, 40, 40.1A, 
40.1D 

Definition of a Global Surgical Package 4821 100-4, 12-§30.6.3, 
30.6.6, 40.1, 40.1A, 
40.1D 

Billing Requirements for Global Surgeries 4822 100-4, 12-§30.6.3, 
30.6.6, 40.1A, 40.1D, 
40.2 
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Claims Review for Global Surgeries 4823 100-4, 12-§30.6.3, 
30.6.6, 40.1A, 40.1D, 
40.3 

Adjudication of Claims for Global Surgeries 4824 100-4, 12-§30.6.3, 
30.6.6, 40.1A, 40.1D, 
40.4 

Postpayment Issues 4825 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 40.4, 40.5 

Claims for Multiple Surgeries 4826 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 40.6, 40.6D 

Claims for Bilateral Surgeries 4827 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 40.7 

Claims for Co- and Team Surgeons 4828 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 40.8 

Procedures Billed with Two or More Surgical 
Modifiers 

4829 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 40.9 

Claims for Anesthesia Services Performed On or After 
January 1, 1992 

4830 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 50E, 50K, 
140.2 

Billing for Portable X-Ray Set-Up Services 4831 100-4, 12-§40.1A, 
40.1D, 13-§90 

   
National Emphysema Treatment Trial 

   
National Emphysema Treatment Trial 4900 Not Found-should be 

in demonstrations 
(100-19) 

Background 4900.1 See immediately 
above 

Coverage of Service 4900.2 See immediately 
above 

Beneficiaries Participating in the Study 4900.3 See immediately 
above 

Sites of Service 4900.4 See immediately 
above 

Format for Submitted Claims 4900.5 See immediately 
above 

Identifying NETT Claims 4900.6 See immediately 
above 

Bypassing Existing Edits in Your System 4900.7 See immediately 
above 

Common Working File (CWF) Processing of NETT 
Claims 

4900.8 See immediately 
above 
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Dates of Service 4900.9 See immediately 
above 

Late Claim Submission 4900.10 See immediately 
above 

Termination of a Beneficiary’s Participation 4900.11 See immediately 
above 

Coding 4900.12 See immediately 
above 

Payment 4900.13 See immediately 
above 

Managed Care 4900.14 See immediately 
above 

Responding to Billing Questions 4900.15 See immediately 
above 

Denied Claims 4900.16 See immediately 
above 

Participating Clinical Centers 4900.17 See immediately 
above 

   
Qualifying Clinical Trials 

   
General 4906 100-3, 1-§310 
Payment for Qualifying Clinical Trial Services 4907 Not Found-analysis 

needed 
Medical Records Documentation Requirements 4908 Not Found-analysis 

needed 
Local Medical Review Policy 4909 100-3, 1-§310 
Billing Requirements-General 4910 Not Found-analysis 

needed 
Billing Requirements for Dates of Service on or After 
September 19, 2000 Through December 31, 2001 

4911 See immediately 
above 

Billing Requirements for Dates of Service on or After 
January 1, 2002 

4912 See immediately 
above 

Billing Requirements for Dates of Service on or After 
January 1, 2002 

4912 See immediately 
above 

Billing Requirements for Diagnostic Trial Services 
Furnished to Healthy Control Group Volunteers 

4913 See immediately 
above 

Handling Erroneous Denials of Clinical Trial Services 4914 See immediately 
above 

Processing Fee For Service Claims for Clinical Trial 
Services Furnished To Medicare + Choice (M+C) 
Enrollees 

4915 See immediately 
above 
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CWF Editing of Clinical Trial Claims for M+C 
Enrollees 

4916 See immediately 
above 

Resolution of UR-5232 Rejects 4917 Not Found-to be in 
100-4, 27-§80 

 
 


